ORIGINAL RESEARCH
published: 03 June 2020
doi: 10.3389/fphy.2020.00198
Frontiers in Physics | www.frontiersin.org 1 June 2020 | Volume 8 | Article 198
Edited by:
Xiaohui Li,
Shaanxi Normal University, China
Reviewed by:

to perform the experiments. HL, NC, JW, and TW helped
perform the analysis with constructive discussions.
FUNDING
This project was funded by National key research and
development program of China (2018YFB1801800) and
the program of National Natural Science Foundation
of China (61675125, 61875118, 61635006, 61705126,
and 61975113). The project was also supported by 111
Project (D20031).
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
We would like to thank Editage (www.editage.cn) for English
language editing.
REFERENCES
1. Jung Y, Lim EL, Kang Q, May-Smith TC, Wong NHL, Standish R,
et al. Cladding pumped few-mode EDFA for mode division multiplexed
transmission. Opt Express. (2014) 22:29008–13. doi: 10.1364/OE.22.029008
2. Jain S, Jung Y, May-Smith TC, Alam SU, Sahu JK, Richardson DJ. Few-mode
multi-element fiber amplifier for mode division multiplexing. Opt Express.
(2014) 22:29031–6. doi: 10.1364/OE.22.029031
3. Gibson G, Courtial J, Padgett MJ, Vasnetsov M, Pas’ko V, Barnett SM, et al.
Free-space information transfer using light beams carrying orbital angular
momentum. Opt Express. (2004) 12:5448–56. doi: 10.1364/OPEX.12.005448
4. Ramachandran S, Kristensen P, Yan MF. Generation and propagation
of radially polarized beams in optical fiber. Opt Lett. (2009) 34:2525–
7. doi: 10.1364/OL.34.002525
5. Golowich SE, Kristensen P, Bozinovic N, Gregg P, Ramachandran S. Fibers
supporting orbital angular momentum states for information capacity scaling.
In: Frontiers in Optics. Rochester, NY (2012). p. FW2D.
6. Huang G, Zhou S, Qin Y, Xue L, Man Y. Modal characteristics analysis
of orbital angular momentum in a modified ring fiber. Laser Optoelectron
Progress. (2015) 52:080604. doi: 10.3788/LOP52.080604
7. Ramachandran S, Gregg P, Kristensen P, Golowich SE. On the scalability
of ring fiber designs for OAM multiplexing. Opt Express. (2015) 23:3721–
30. doi: 10.1364/OE.23.003721
8. Brunet C, Ung B, Wang L, Messaddeq Y, LaRochelle S, Rusch LA. Design of a
family of ring-core fibers for OAM transmission studies. Opt Express. (2015)
23:10553–63. doi: 10.1364/OE.23.010553
9. Gregg P, Kristensen P, Ramachandran S. OAM stability in fiber due to angular
momentum conservation. In: Conference on Lasers and Electro-Optics. San
Jose, CA (2014). SM2N.2. doi: 10.1364/CLEO_SI.2014.SM2N.2
10. Bozinovic N, Kristensen P, Ramachandran S. Are orbital angular momentum

Xu et al. PbS-Doped Fiber Amplifier for OAM
Optical Fiber Communications Conference and Exhibition (OFC). Los Angeles,
CA (2017). p. W2A.21.
15. Jung Y, Kang Q, Raghuraman S, Daryl H, Yoo S, Gregg P, et al. Optical orbital
angular momentum amplifier based on an air-hole erbium-doped fiber. J
Lightw Technol. (2017) 35:430–6. doi: 10.1109/JLT.2017.2651145
16. Xing J, Wen J, Wang J, Pang F, Chen Z, Liu Y, et al. All-fiber
linear polarization and orbital angular momentum modes amplifier
based on few-mode erbium-doped fiber and long period fiber
grating. Chinese Opt Lett. (2018) 16:100604. doi: 10.3788/COL201816.
100604
17. Jiangjiang F, Xiaohui L, Zhaojiang S, Chuang Z, Xuwei L, Deying L,
et al. 2D ductile transition metal chalcogenides (TMCs): novel high-
performance Ag2S nanosheets for ultrafast photonics. Adv Opt Mater. (2020)

Syst Charact. (2018) 35:1800341. doi: 10.1002/ppsc.201800341
23. Zhang Y, Li X, Qyyum A, Feng T, Guo P, Jiang J. Lead sulfide nanoparticles
for dual-wavelength ultrashort pulse generation. Nanotechnology. (2019)
31:085202. doi: 10.1088/1361-6528/ab53b4
24. Wundke K, Auxier J, Schülzgen A, Peyghambarian N, Borrelli NF. Room-
temperature gain at 1.3µm in PbS-doped glasses. Appl Phys Lett. (1999)
75:3060–2. doi: 10.1063/1.125230
25. Heo J, Liu C. Pbs quantum-dots in glass matrix for universal
fiber-optic amplifier. J Mater Sci Mater Electron. (2007) 18:135–
9. doi: 10.1007/s10854-007-9172-1
26. Pang F, Sun X, Guo H, Yan J, Wang J, Zeng X, et al. A PbS quantum dots
fiber amplifier excited by evanescent wave. Opt Express. (2010) 18:14024–
30. doi: 10.1364/OE.18.014024
27. Wu Y, Shang Y, Kang Y, Pang F, Wen J, Chen N, et al. Tapered optical
fiber deposited with PbS as an optical fiber amplifier based on atomic layer
deposition. Opt Eng. (2018) 57:1. doi: 10.1117/1.OE.57.6.066102
28. Shen K, Baig S, Jiang G, Paik Y-h, Kim SJ, Wang MR. Improved light emitting
UV curable PbS quantum dots-polymer composite optical waveguides. Opt
Commun. (2017) 402:606–11. doi: 10.1016/j.optcom.2017.06.083
29. Cheng C, Wu C. PbS quantum-dot-doped fiber amplifier in NIR
S-C-L ultra-broad waveband with low noise. Acta Opt Sin. (2018)
38:1006006. doi: 10.3788/AOS201838.1006006
30. Shang Y, Wen J, Dong Y, Zhan H, Luo Y, Peng G, et al.
Luminescence properties of PbS quantum-dot-doped silica optical
fibre produced via atomic layer deposition. J Lumin. (2017)
187:201–4. doi: 10.1016/j.jlumin.2017.03.009
31. Huang X, Fang Z, Kang S, Peng W, Dong G, Zhou B, et al. Controllable
fabrication of novel all solid-state PbS quantum dot-doped glass fibers with
tunable broadband near-infrared emission. J Mater Chem C. (2017) 5:7927–
34. doi: 10.1039/C7TC02623D
32. Zheng J, Dong Y, Pan X, Wen J, Chen Z, Pang F, et al. Ultra-wideband and
flat-gain optical properties of the PbS quantum dots-doped silica fiber. Opt
Express. (2019) 27:37900–9. doi: 10.1364/OE.27.037900
33. Rosolem JB, Horiuchi MR, de Barros MRX, Rocha ML, dos Santos MAD,
Juriollo AA. L-band raman amplifier pumped by erbium-doped fiber
laser for DS fiber loss compensation. Opt Ampl Appl. (2001) OTuE4.
doi: 10.1364/OAA.2001.OTuE4